In accordance with ool
Rule 18.7 of the L I Q O 3 };&@5\2

Insotvency (England &

e e T Notice of progress report in voluntary Companies House
192 of the Inso! H H
saross, o winding up

WAL

07/06/2019 #194
COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details o
b + Filling in this for
Compary romber {0 {7 [8 [o [1[1]9]1
Company name in fulk {John Frank Training Ltd hold black capitals.
! ‘ Liquidator's name
Fult forename(s) Clive
Surname i Morris
g Liquidator's address
Building namelnumber[ Heskin Hall Farm
Street | Wood Lane
Post town 1 Heskin
County/Region Preston
o [P [R 7] [5[F[A]
Country w|
E Liquidator’'s name ©

l © Other liquidator

Full forenamef(s
) Use this section to tell us about

Surname | another liquidator,
H Liquidator's address @
Building name/numberl 8 Other liquidator

Use this section te tell us about

Street another liguidator.

Post town ‘

County/Regicn

|
Poode [T 0T

Country i

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

To date

i hn BRhle
oo G Jlolils

7

Progress report

The progress report is attached

s |

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature date

Signature
X - /
e T -
._/

22 folF Tlofils

04/37 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

[?J:J do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
an the form, The cantact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contat name Lee Morl‘iS

|
Company name

\ Address Heskin Hall Farm

Marshall Peters

r Wood Lane
|
[t Heskin

County/Region P resto n

e pR[7[ [slelal

Country

}DX

Telephone

01257 452021
Checldist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:
[ The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,
T You have attached the required documents.
{3 You have signed the form.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

gWhere to send
You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address befow:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance nates
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




John Frank Training Lid
(In Liguidation)

LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS

Goodwill

Office Furniture/Computers
Book Debis

Cash at Bank

Settlement of Claims - 4. Frank
Bank interest Net of Tax

Val Payable

Vat Control Account

PAYMENTS

Goodwill

Office Helders Fees ]

Office Holders Expenses

Debt Collection Fees

Agenis Fess

Forensic Accountancy

Legal Cosis (1)

tegal Disbursements (1)

Employee Arrears/Hol Pay

Trade & Expense Crediiors
Empioyee Arrears/Redundancy/Notice Pa
Hii Revenue & Customs - Corp Tax
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NI
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT
Ordinary Sharehoiders

Vat Receivable

BALANCE - 28 November 2017

Statement

of affairs

T~
5

NIL
4 500.00
Uncertain
3,238.00

{7,111.00}
(338,434.00)
(15,020.00)
Uncertain
(1G,000.00)
(2,500.00)
(3.00)

From 30/11/2016
To 29/1112047

£

0.00
7560.00
108,774.45
2,335.78
540,000.00
18.48
150.00
28,587.00

0.G0
160,000.00
2,448.01
10,000.00
750.00
75,000.00
8522300
2,885.00
0.00

242 47877
0.00

0.60

0.00

0.00

0.0G
£0,061.80

628 847.38

From 30/11/2016

To 2911/2017

£

0.00
750.00
109,774.45
2.335.79
640,000.00
18.48
150.00
28,587.00

78161672 78161572

0.00
160,060.00
2,448.01
10,006.00
750.00
75,000.00
85,223.00
2,885.00
0.00

242 A79.77
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
50,061.80

628,847.38

152,768.34

Clive Morris
Liguidator



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT

JOHN FRANK TRAINING LTD - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

© Rescurces for IPs LLP 2017



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF JOHN FRANK TRAINING LTD - IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY
LIQUIDATION

Content
e Executive Summary
o Administration and Planning
e Enquires and investigations
¢ Realisation of Assets
e Trading
s Creditors
* Feesand Expenses
e Creditors’ Rights
¢ EC Regulations

e Conclusion

Appendices
e Appendix | - Statutory Information
+ Appendix I! - Receipts and Payments account for the period 30/11/2016 to 29/11/2017
» Appendix Il - Detailed list of work undertaken in the period
¢+ Appendix IV - Time cost information for period 30/11/2016 to 29/11/2G17
e Appendix V- Time costs summary for cumulative

¢ Appendix VI — Charge-out rates and disbursements

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF JOHN FRANK TRAINING LTD - IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY

LIQUIDATION

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A summary of key information in this report is detaited below.

Assets
Estimated to
realise per Anticipated Total
; Statement  of | Realisations | future anticipated
Asset Affairs to date realisations realisations
Goodwil NiL | NIt NIt NIL
Office Furniture/Computers 4,500.00 750.00 N 750.00
!’Book Debts Uncertain 109,774.45 NIL 109,774.45
Cash at Bank 3,238.00)  2,33579 NIL 2,335.79
Settlernent of Claims — . 640,000.00 NIL 640,000.00
Frank
Bank Interest Net of Tax 18.48 NIL 18.48
Business Rates Refund 1 NIL 3,012.86 3,012.86
Expenses -
Amount per Anticipated
fees and | Expense further Total
expenses. incurred fo | expense to | anticipated
Expense estimates date closure expense
! Liquidator’s fees 200,000.00 160,000.00 40,000.00 200,000.00
Solicitors’ fees and 92,833.00 23,108.00 25,000.00 113,108.00
disbursements ] o
Debt Collection fees 10,000.00 10,000.00 | NIL 10,000.00
| Agent's fees 750.00 750.00 NIL 750.00
Forensic 75,000.00 75,000.00 NIL 75,000.00 |
All other expenses 2,520.00 Z2,448.01 72.00 2,520.01

Dividend prospects

Creditor class

Secured creditor
Preferential creditors
~gnsez:ured creditors

N/A

Dividend paid to date

£4,035.44 / 100p in the £
£735,213.48 / 50p in the £

Anticipated fu

rther dividend,

based upon the above

N/A

NIL
Uncertain

Unsecured creditors
provision set aside

Summary of key issues outstanding

£116,167.32 /S50p inthe £

Creditors’ claims rejected/awaiting further proof

Uncertain

—

On 12 May 2017, | gave notice of a first intended dividend with a final date for proving of 6 June

2017,

By 6 lune 2017, [ had received claims from three unsecured creditors in the amounts of £57,069.93,
£225,872.94 and £6,461.70, which required further proof before admitting or rejecting these claims
for the purposes of the intended dividend.

© Respurces for IPs LLP 2017



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF JOHN FRANK TRAINING LTD - IN CREDITORS” VOLUNTARY
LIQUIDATION

Accordingly, a provision was set aside for these claims in the amount of £144,702.29, pending
further proof and adjudication.

Upon adjudication, | rejected the claims of £225,872.94 and £6,461.70 in full, and admitted the
£57,069.93 in full.

The creditor whose claim was rejected in the amount of £225,872.94 subsequently made an
application to Court to have this rejection reviewed. These proceedings are ongoing and are
expected to proceed to trial on 4 May 2018,

Should the Court uphold my decision to reject the claim, in fufl or in part, any provision set aside for
dividend purposes in respect of any rejected element of this claim will be reintroduced into the
liguidation estate for the benefit of the general body of unsecured creditors. Any element of the
claim determined to be admitted for dividend purposes will entitle the creditor to receive a
dividend at the same rate as the other admitted creditors, being 50p in the £, from the provision set
aside, subject to costs.

Business Rates Refund

| have applied for a refund on business rates paid in respect of the Company’s trading premises. | am
anticipating a refund in the amount_of£3,012.86.

Possible VAT reclaim
! have been investigating the possibility of a reclaim of VAT paid by the Company prior to Liguidation
in respect of income from Advanced Learner Loans. [f such a reclaim was successful, an estimated

refund of £205,000 would be due to the Company. Advice is being sought from an expert in this
matter.

Closure

Due to the issues outstanding as listed above, it is difficult to estimate the timing and amount of any
further dividend to unsecured creditors or the closure of the liguidation.

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017 a



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPGRT OF JOHN FRANK TRAINING LTD - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY
LIQUIDATION

ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING
Statutory information
Statutory information may be found at Appendix L.

The Liquidator is required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory obligations.
Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the insolvent
estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progressing of the administration of the case, which
ensures that work is carried out to high professional standards. A detailed list of these tasks may be
found in Appendix Il

Reporting

The Liquidator has met his statutory and regulatory duties to report to creditors, as listed below. In
consideration of the need far transparency and engagement with creditors, care has been taken to
ensure that reports and other communications with creditors have provided useful details of the
strategies pursued and the cutcomes anticipated.

During the Review Period, the following key documents have been issued:

e A report to creditors in relation to key developments/notice of intended dividend/requests for
fee approval :
s This progress report;

Other administration tasks
During the Review Period, the following material tasks in this category were carried out:

¢ Filing of documents to meet statutory requirements including annual receipts and payments
accounts

s Advertising in accordance with statutory requirements

* Bonding the case for the value of the assets

¢ Filing of documents

¢ Periodic file reviews documenting strategy

e Periodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money laundering and anti-bribery
safeguards

¢ Maintenance of statutory and case progression task lists/diaries

e Updating checklists

ENQUIRES AND INVESTIGATIONS

During the Review Period, the Liquidator carried out an initial review of the Company’s affairs in the
period prior to appointment. This included seeking information and explanations from the director,
shareholders and employed professionals by means of gquestionnaires, correspondence and
interviews; making enquiries of the Company’s accountants; reviewing information received from
creditors; and collecting and examining the Company’s bank statements, accounts and other
records.

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017 5



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF JOHN FRANK TRAINING LTD - IN CREDITORS” VOLUNTARY
LIQUIDATION

The director provided the books and records and a Statement of Affairs. He did not provide a
completed guestionnaire.

The information gleaned from this process enabled the Liguidator to meet his statutory duty to
submit a confidential report on the conduct of the directors {past and present} to the Insclvency
Service.

This work was also carried out with the objective of making an initial assessment of whether there
were any matters that may lead to any recoveries for the benefit of creditors. This would typically
include any potential claims which may be brought against parties either connected to or who have
past dealings with the Company.

This initial assessment revealed matters that the Liguidator considered merited further
investigation. It was concluded that the Liquidator may have claims against connected parties of the
Company for misfeasance/breach of fiduciary duty, transaction at undervalue and/or preference,
amounting to over £700,000, and a claim was submitted to Court accordingly.

As part of this claim, an ex-parte injunction was obtained against the Defendant, freezing assets to
the value of the claim. As part of this injunction, the Liquidator had to give a cross-underiaking in
damages {an undertaking to compensate the other party for any harm that the injunction may
cause, if the Court should decide at a later date for whatever reason that the injunction should not

have been granted or should be discharged).

The Liquidator's claims were settled before trial, and the settlement sum received from the
Defendant amounted to £640,000. This sum was received in the Review Period. '

in addition to the ahove, it was identified that a number of payments to unconnected parties may
constitute either a preference or transaction at undervalue. No such claim has been brought in this
regard during the Review Period. Although this work did not generate any financial benefit to
creditors, it was necessary to meet the statutory duties as well as conduct appropriate enguiries and
investigations into potential rights of actions to enhance realisations.

REALISATION OF ASSETS

Detailed below is key information about asset realisation and strategy, however, more details about
the work undertaken may be found at Appendix Ill. The Ligquidator formulated and worked through
a realisation strategy that sought to maximise realisations net of costs. The financial benefit of those

efforts is described further below.

Office Furniture/Computers

The Director’s Statement of Affairs estimated the book value of Office Furniture and Computers to
be £9,747, with an estimated realisable value of no more than £4,500, based upon a formal
valuation produced by agent Robson Kay Associates prior to the date of liquidation.

Following the Liquidator's appeintment, independent agents Landwood Group were instructed to
value and seli the Office Furniture and equipment.

Landwood Group valued the assets to have an in-situ value of £6,000 and an ex-situ value of £750.
The assets were sold ex-situ for £750 + VAT, tandwood Group's costs in the valuation and sale were
£750 + VAT, having regarding to their time spent in valuation and selling the assets.

© Resources for {Ps LLP 2017 6



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF JOHN FRANK TRAINING LTD - IN CREDITORS” VOLUNTARY
LIQUIDATION

Book Debts

The Director’s Statement of Affairs estimated the book value of Book Debts to be £432,000, but as
contractors {debtors) put payments on hold on the instructions of the Skills Funding Agency
(pending the outcome of their investigations), the estimated realisable value was “uncertain”.

The Liquidator instructed Mr. Eric Sinclair to assist in the collection of book debts.

Mr. Sinclair is an expert in accountancy, audit and forensics, and the funding mechanism in
Apprenticeships, Traineeships and Advanced Learner Loans. Mr. Sinclair's primary role in the
collection of debts was to review the accounts with debtors, the investigation findings of the Skills
Funding Agency and the counter-claims/claw backs put forward by the debtors in contest of the
book debts.

A review of the Company’s sales invoices in support of the book value of £432,000 per the Director’s
Statement of Affairs {albejt that, upon review, outstanding sales invoices amounted to £440,911)
indicated that some invoices had been raised at the end of the Company’s trading life, with
apparently little basis for the amounts raised. The book debts were owed from four Prime
Contractors.

These Prime Contractors were subjected to an audit by Skills Funding Agency, reviewing funds paid
in relation to iearners trained by the Company only. Following the audit, the debtors contested c.
£203,000 of debts as having no basis for being due, and aiso counter claimed c. £238,000 in Skilis
Funding Agency claw-backs and damages. -

After a period of negotiation, settlements were agreed whereby a total of £109,774.45 was
recovered in book debts. Nothing further is anticipated.

Mr. Sinclair was paid £10,000 for his assistance with the collection of book debts, calculated as a
fixed fee, giving regard to his time spent in reviewing the debtors’ accounts, supporting information
and Skills Funding Agency investigation findings.

With the assistance of Mr. Sinclair, realisations of £109,774.45 were achieved. Without his
assistance in reviewing accounts and challenging counter-claims, no realisations would have been
achieved, as debtors would have argued against payment of any of the full debtor balance.

Cash at Bank

The Director’s Statement of Affairs stated that Cash at Bank amounted to £3,238.00, comprised of
£2,336 in the Company’s current account less £1,300 owed on the bank’s credit card, and £2,202
held in an expense account.

The Company’s bank confirmed to the Liguidator that the Company held two accounts — a current
account with a credit balance of £2,335.79, and a reserve account with a nil balance. The credit
batance on the current account was received in full — no credit card liabilities were offset against the
balance, No further cash at bank is anticipated.

Resources for IPs LLP 2017 7



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF JOHN FRANK TRAINING LTD - IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY
LIGUIDATION

Seftlement of Claims — J. Frank

As described in the Enguiries and Investigations section above, claims in excess of £700,000 were
identified against the Director and Shareholders, for which a Court Claim was brought by the
Liguidator.

The Ligquidator instructed Mr. Sinclair to assist in forensic accountancy, to review the Company’s
records and identify any transaction which could be challenged by the Liquidator, reconstitute the
Campany’s accounts and provide an expert witness statement therein.

The Liquidator instructed solicitors Turner Parkinson LLP to assist in legal matters identifying and
bringing claims, providing legal advice to the Liquidator upon the merits of claims and risks therein,
drafting and submitting the relevant Court applications and witness statements, liaising with Counsel
and the Defendant’s solicitors, obtaining an injunction against the Defendant, and negotiating and
executing a settlement.

The sum of £640,000 was paid by the Defendant in full and final settlement of claims.

Mr. Sinclair was paid £75,000 for his accountancy, audit and forensics and expert report, calculated
as a fixed fee, giving regard to his time spent and realisations achieved.

Turner Parkinson LLP was paid £75,048 for its assistance with iegal'work associated with claims
against the Director, calculated on a time cost basis with an uplift in fees in consideration for
working on a Conditional Fee Arrangement.

Bank Interest Net of Tax

The sum of £18.48 has been received in the review period for interest on funds held in the estate
bank account.

CREDITORS

Irrespective of whether sufficient realisations are achieved to pay a dividend to creditors, the
Liguidator has had to carry out key tasks which are detailed in the list at Appendix 1. The following
sections explain the anticipated outcomes to creditors and any distributions paid.

Secured creditors
The Company has not granted any charges over its assets.

Preferential creditors

Employee claims

21 employees were made redundant on 31 October 2016. The relevant information for employees
to submit claims has been made to the Redundancy Payments Office and information and help has
been given to employees to enable them to submit their claims online.

Employees were shown to be owed £22,130.44 in the Statement of Affairs, Claims of £12,608.15
have been received from the Redundancy Payments Office in respect of subrogated claims, of which
£4,035.44 was claimed preferentially.

A distribution of 100p in the £ was paid to preferential creditors on 5 July 2017, whose claims
totalled £4,035.44.

@ Resources for IPs LLP 2017 8



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF JOHN FRANK TRAINING LTD - IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY
LIQUIDATION

Floating charge creditors

Where a floating charge is created after 15 September 2003 a prescribed part of the Company's net
property shall be made available to unsecured creditors.

in this case, the Company has not granted a floating charge to any creditor after 15 September 2003
and consequently there will be no prescribed part in this Liquidation

Unsecured creditors
HMRC was shown to be owed £10,000 and £2,500 in respect of PAYF and VAT respectively. Claims of
£13,573.96 and £42,148.00 have been received respectively by the liquidator.

The trade and expense creditors as per the statement of affairs totalled £338,434. To date, claims
totalling £778,966.87 have been received.

Please be advised that proofs of debt are still being received and therefore the total value of
unsecured claims is not known at present.

By 6 June 2017, | had received claims from three unsecured creditors in the amounts of £57,069.93,
£275,872.94 and £6,461.70, which reqmred further proof before admrttmg or rejecting these claims
for the purposes of the intended dividend.

Accordingly, a provision was set aside for these claims in the amount of £144,702.29, pending
further proof and adjudication.

Upon adjudication, | rejected the claims of £225,872.94 and £6,461.70 in full, and admitted the
£57,069.93 in full.

The creditor whose claim was rejected in the amount of £225,872.94 subsequently made an
application to Court to have this rejection reviewed. These proceedings are ongoing and are
expected to proceed to a hearing on 4 May 2018. 1 have instructed solicitors Turner Parkinson LLP to
assist with this Court adjudication process.

Should the Court uphold my decision to reject the claim, in full or in part, any provision set aside for
dividend purposes in respect of any rejected element of this claim will be reintroduced inte the
liquidation estate for the benefit of the general body of unsecured creditors. Any element of the
claim determined to be admitted for dividend purposes will entitle the creditor to receive a
dividend at the same rate as the other admitted creditors, being 50p in the £, from the provision set
aside, subject to costs.

Dividend prospects
To date, preferential creditors have received a dividend of 100p in the £, and unsecured creditors
whose claims have been accepted for dividend purposes have received a dividend of 50p in the £. A

provision has also been set aside for unsecured claims subject to Court adjudication, which will
enable a dividend at 50p in the £ if the Court accepts their claims in full or in part.

There may be further funds available to enable a second dividend to unsecured creditors, but this
will be dependant upon the outcome of the above proceedings and associated costs.

© Resources for iPs LLP 2017 9



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF JOHN FRANK TRAINING LTD - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY
LIQUIDATION

FEES AND EXPENSES

Pre-Appointment Costs

No resolution was passed at the creditors meeting on 30 November 2016 for a Statement of Affairs
fee to be approved for the proposed liquidator, Leonard Curtis. As such, no funds have been drawn
for pre-appointment costs.

The Liquidator's fees

It is the firm’s practice to ensure that work is conducted by the appropriate staff member at the
appropriate level of experience. Junior members of staff dea! with the day to day administration on
cases and a manager and director then oversees the work undertaken. Where the issues are
complex and litigious, the work will be closely supervised or undertaken by a manager or direcior.

The basis of the Liguidatot’s fees was approved by creditors on 27 February 2017 in accordance with
the following resofution:

e Under Rule 4.127 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and in accordance with Statement of Practice
no.9 (5iP9) issued by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals, the remuneration
of the Lliquidator be fixed in accordance with the Liguidator’s fees estimate, on a time cost
basis. The fees are to be paid at the Liquidater’s discretion, as and when funds permit.

"« That the Liquidator’s be authorised to draw Category 2 disbursements in accordance with
the firm’s published tariff.

The fee estimate detailed above totalled £100,000, however, a fee increase was approved by the
unsecured creditors on 2% May 2017. The creditors of the company approved that the fees can be
increased up to a maximum of £150,000 for post appointment costs. It was identified that this fee
iimit would be exceeded due to extensive creditors’ claims adjudication and the creditors of the
company approved that fees can be increased up to a maximum of £200,000 on 26 July 2017.

The time costs for the review period 30 Movember 2016 to 29 November 2017 total £173,860,
representing 708.40 hours at an average hourly rate of £245.43. The time costs for the period are

detailed at Appendix V.

Having regard for the costs that are likely to be incurred in bringing this liquidation to a close, the
Liquidator considers that:

e the adjusted fees estimate of £200,000 has not been exceeded and is unlikely to be
aexceeded.

The main reasons why the fees estimate has heen exceeded is because of the time spent in pursuing
and recovering sums from the Director via an applicaiion to Court and the time spent on
adjudicating creditors’ claims.

The Liguidator intends to seek creditors’ approval to fees in addition to that previously estimated
and the relevant creditors will be invited to consider the Liquidator’'s proposal in this regard under
separate cover.

© Resources for iPs LLP 2017 10



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF JOHN FRANK TRAINING LTD - iN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY
LIQUIDATION

Disbursements

The category 1 disbursements paid for in the period 30 November 2016 to 28 November 2017 totaf
£2,447.01. These are detailed at Appendix Il and represent the simple reimbursement of actual out
of pocket payments made in refation to the assignment.

The category 2 disbursements for the period 30 November 2016 to 29 November 2017 total £1.00
and these may include an element of cverhead charges in accordance with the resolution passed by
creditors on 27 February 2017. The basis of calculation of this category of disbursement was
disclosed to creditors prior to the resolution being passed and is also detailed at appendix V.

information about this insolvency process may be found on the R3  website
http://www creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Fees’ together with the
firm's charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be found at http://www.insolvency-
practitioners.org.uk/regulation-and-guidance/guides-to-fees . A hard copy of both the Creditors’ Guide
and the firm’s charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be obtained on request.

Other professional costs
Solicitors

Turner Parkinson LLP were instructed as legal advisors in relation to claims against the Director and
assistance with the adjudication of creditors’ claims. Their costs have been agreed on the basis of
their standard hourly charge out rates with an uplift in fees relating to caims against the Diretctor in
consideration for working on a conditional fee arrangement at that time. The solicitors’ fees in the
period 30 November 2016 to 29 November 2018 amount to £85,223 as well as disbursements of
£2,885.00.

Agents and valuers

The Director’s Statement of Affairs estimated the book value of Office Furniture and Computers to
be £9,747, with an estimated realisable value of no mare than £4,500, based upon a formal
valuation produced by agent Robson Kay Associates prior to the date of fiquidation.

Following the Liquidator's appointment, independent agents Landwood Group were instructed to
value and sell the Office Furniture and equipment.

Landwood Group valued the assets to have an in-situ value of £6,000 and an ex-situ value of £750.
The assets were sold ex-situ for £750 + VAT. Landwoed Group’s costs in the valuation and sale were
£750 + VAT, having regarding to their time spent in vatuation and selling the assets.

Landwood Group were instructed as agents and valuers in refation to the valuation and sale of the
Office Furniture and Fquipment. The assets were sold ex-situ for £750 + VAT. landwood Group's

costs in the valuation and sale were £750 + VAT, having regarding to their time spent in valuation
and selling the assets.

Debt collector

The Liquidator instructed Mr. Eric Sinclair to assist in the collection of book debts.

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017 11



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF JOHN FRANK TRAINING LTD - IN CREDITORS" VOLUNTARY
LIQUIDATION

A review of the Company’s sales invoices in support of the book value of £432,000 per the Director’s
Statement of Affairs (albelt that, upon review, outstanding sales invoices amounted to £440,911)
indicated that some invoices had been raised at the end of the Company’s trading life, with
apparently little basis for the amounts raised. The book debts were owed from four Prime
Contractors.

These Prime Contractors were subjected to an audit by Skills Funding Agency, reviewing funds paid
in relation to learners trained by the Company only. Following the audit, the debtors contested c.
£203,000 of debts as having no basis for being due, and also counter claimed c. £239,000 in Skills
Funding Agency claw-backs and damages.

After a period of negotiation, settlements were agreed whereby a total of £109,774.45 was
recovered in book debts. Nothing further is anticipated.

Mr. Sinclair was paid £10,000 for his assistance with the collection of book debts, calculated as a
fixed fee, giving regard to his time spent in reviewing the debtors’ accounts, supporting information
and Skills Funding Agency investigation findings.

With the assistance of Mr. Sinclair, realisations of £109,774.45 were achieved. Without his
assistance in reviewing accounts and challenging counter-claims, no realisations would have been
achieved, as debtors would have argued against payment of any of the full debtor balance.

Forensic Accountant

The Liguidator instructed Mr. Sinclair to assist in forensic accountancy, to review the Company’s
records and identify any transaction which could be challenged by the Liguidator, reconstitute the
Company's accounts and provide an expert witness statement therein. The sum of £640,000 was
recovered with the assistance of Mr. Sinclair.

Mr. Sinclair was also retained to assist with the review of creditors’ claims and supporting funding
and training documentation,

Mr. Sinclair was paid £75,000 for his accountancy, audit and forensics and expert report, calculated
as a fixed fee, giving regard to his time spent and realisations achieved.

CREDITORS' RIGHTS

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in value
of the unsecured creditors [(including the creditor in question) request further details of the
Liguidator's remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured
creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in value
of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount and/or
basis of the Liguidaior’'s fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already
incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar
application to court within the same time limit.

© Respurces for 1Ps LLP 2017 12



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF JOMN FRANK TRAINING LTD - IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY
LIQUIDATION

EC REGULATIONS (WHETHER PROCEEDINGS ARE MAIN PROCEEDINGS OR TERRITORIAL)

The Company’s centre of main interest was in Martland Mill, Mart Lane, Burscough, Lancashire
L40 OSD and therefore it is considered that the EC Regulations will apply. These proceedings are
main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation.

CONCLUSION

The administration of the case will be continuing to finalise the following outstanding matters that
are preventing this case from being closed:

s Creditor’s claim adjudication via court
» Distribution of funds

If you require any further information, please contact this office.

Signed é /

Clive Maorris
Liquidator
22 January 2018

® Resources for IPs LLP 2017 13



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF JOHN FRANK TRAINING LTD - IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY

LIQUIDATION

Appendix |

Statutory Information

Company Name
Company Number
Registered Office
Former Registered Office

Former Trading Address

Officeholders

Officeholders address

Date of appointment

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017

John Frank Training Ltd

07891151

Heskin Hall Farm, Wood Lane, Heskin, Preston, PR7 5PA
Seymour Chambers 92 London Road Liverpocl L3 SNW

Martland Mill, Mart Lane, Burscough, Lancashire
L40 0SD

Clive Morris

Marshall Peters, Heskin Hall Farm, Wood Lane, Heskin, Preston, PR7

5PA

30 NQvember 2016

14



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF JOHN FRANK TRAINING LTD - IN CREDITORS” VOLUNTARY
LIQUIDATION

Appendix ]

Receipts and Payments account for the period 30/11/2016 {0 29/11/2017

© Resources for IPs LLP 2617

15



John Frank Training Lid
(It Liguidation)

LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS

Goodwill

Office Fumiture/Computers
Book Debts

Cash at Bank

Settiement of Claims - J. Frank
Bank interest Net of Tax

Vat Payabie

Vat Control Account

PAYMENTS

Goodwil!

Office Holders Fees
Office Hoiders Expenses
Debt Collection Fees
Agents Fees

Forensic Accountancy
Legal Costs (1)

Legal Disbursements (1)
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay
Trade & Expense Credifors

Employee Arrears/Redundancy/Notice Pa
HM Revenue & Customs - Corp Tax
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NI

HM Revenue & Customs - VAT
Ordinary Shareholders
Vat Receivable

BALANCE - 29 November 2017

Statement From 30/11/2016 From 30/11/2016
of affairs To 29M1/2017 To 29/11/2017
£ £ £
NIL 0.0¢ 0.00
4 500,00 750.00 750.00
Uncertain 109,774.45 108,774 .45
3,238.00 2,335.79 2,335.79
840.000.00 840,000.00
18.48 18.48
150.00 150.00
28.587.00 28,687.00
T Tsueisi2 | 78161672
0.00 0.00
160,000.00 160,000.00
2,448 01 2 ,448.01
10,000.00 10,000.00
750.00 750.00
75,000.00 75,000.00
85,223.00 85,223.00
2,885.00 2,885.00
{7,111.00) 0.00 0.00
{338,434.00) 24247977 242 47977
(15,020.00) 0.00 0.00
{Uncertain 0.00 0.00
(10,000.00) 0.00 0.00
(2,500.00) 0.00 0.00
(3.00) 0.00 0.00
50,061.60 50,061.60
628 847.38 628 847.38
]  152,768.34

//
Clive Morris

Liguidator



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF JOHN FRANK TRAINING LTD - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY

LIQUIDATION

Appendix I}

Detailed list of work undertaken for John Frank Training Ltd in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation for
the review period 30/11/2016 to 25/11/2017

Below is detailed information about the tasks undertaken ar to be undertaken by the Liquidator.

General Description

Administration

Statutory and General | Maintaining physical file and updating IPS records

tncludes

R —

Document
maintenanceffile
review/checklist

Statutory/advertising

Filing of documents to meet statutory requirements including annual receipts and payments accounts

Filing of documents

Periodic file reviews documenting strategy

Periodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money laundering and anti-bribery safeguards
Maintenance of statutory and case progression task lists/diaries

Updating checklists

Bank account
administration

Planning / Review

Bank account reconciliations

Maintenance of the estate cash book

Banking remittances and issuing chegues/BACS payments
Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued

Meetings with team members and independent advisers to consider practical, technical and legal aspects of
the case

Books and records /
storage

LRepDrts

Dealing with records in storage
Sending job files to storage

freparing annual progress report, invastigation, meeting and general reports to creditors

Realisation of Assets

Instructing an agent to conduct a business rates review and an application to make a realisation in this regard

Creditors and
Distributions

Adjudirating creditor claims, making a distribution to creditors

Creditor
Communication

Receive and follow up crediter enquiries via telephene

Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and their representatives via facsimite, email and post
Assisting employees (o pursue claims via the RPO

Correspending with the PPF and the Pensions Regulator

Oealing with proofs of

debt
Processing proofs of
debt

Receipting and filing POD when not related to a dividend
Corresponding with RPO regarding POD whan not related to a dividend )
Preparation of correspondence to potentizl creditors inviting submission of POD

Receipt of POD

Adjudicating POD

Request further infermation from claimants regarding POD

Preparation of correspondence te claimant advising outcome of adjudication
Seeking solicitors’ advice on the validity of unsecured creditors’ claims

Dividend procedures

L

Preparation of distribution calculation
Preparation of correspondence to creditors annhouncing declaration of distribution
Preparation of cheqgues/BACS to pay Gistribution

Preparation of correspondence to creditors enclosing payment of distribution

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017 16



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF JOHN FRANK TRAINING LTD - IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY
LIQUIDATION

Appendix 1V

Time cost information for period 30/11/2016 to 29/11/2017

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017

17



00D

00°000°09¢
£V ST 00'098'ELY or'gas
[elsgorAR 00 099 055
jlspaior BV CBOLL
BE 152 00’68 LY L 681
G592 Q0'EEE'ZS 09460
JG'SEL NOgsr'E 0962
B2 GVT OD'ELe'se DVELL
{3 oye

Alanoy abesoay

(¥l sog oy

SN0Y je1o)

PalLIE|D) SILAWISINGSI 120

paLNEID S0 2101

08's9l oL0 0z°08t 05291 Giniap 0y
05’5 00’0 are 000 Guipes 1
05°6% pisRel 00°4L [regcly 1885 Jo UOIES|[BdY|
05'2¢ toe 0Z'aLy Oo'eE supLEbNsas)
GLeL 0.0 0g'Liel Q0'es SI0pRID
0997 (ko] 00'0 o sIBlIEA 1510808 B8R
oree oo 0TES 05'¢¢ Buiite|| g UoHENSILIEY
Heig peddng S[EUGISSAL0Id

R sjuRsissy Joluag Isl10 Jafigueyy Jouned UOJOUNS HIOAA JO UOREIISSD

LL0T/LLIGE "OL 9LOZ/L /0T "Wold
sapoD 1020014 Jusdiuaddy 1s0d iy

£V BulE ) yUBL UYL - LE0P

Arewiung 3s0g 'g Wi} §diS - Ajuz swii]



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF JOHN FRANK TRAINING LTD - IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY
LIQUIDATION

AppendixV

Cumulative Time cost Information

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017

18



JHINY

POLLIB|D SJUILLDFEINGSI] T L

SO (100,

(MEXRY

suoneBnsand)

SINADITY

[lselsligel:10 poUNR|D SaDy [RI0L
Cpebe porosgTcLL or'goL 04'584 4L 0zZ'08e 05291
anese 00093 0%'G 55 [eke; 000 Q0o
oo 006l OF 0B0LE 05'6% e oois o0'8e SIDESY (G UORIZERRE)
BE VST 00'669'2Y 02681 0528 g erA LA Cose
51542 COERL'2S 09461 e ardX : oL'a GBIl 0o'es
on'Gey 0095Y'E 0567 0o'se 0o'o coo 0'G SN AI9tg B5ED
BLGUe ooEle'8e oL GLL obee 0o 0ZES a5z Buiulgl g LonE LS UILDY
(3) ;ey 1eis woddng S{ELDISED 0
Alnaj afiegny {3)31500 suny SINOH ol R SIUTISISS Y 10iUag JaNo salouey EHIG IR HOWSUNL JIOA, JO uoledny

LVOTHL1GE 0L SLOZ L LAQE UG
sapos) 1980l Jusljuioddyy 150 (i

PI BUIBS | SRS UKo ~ 2607

Alewwing 1s0g g sl ] 6d4iS - Ajug auly]



Appendix VI

HOURLY CHARGE-OUT RATES OF THE STAFF OF MARSHALL PETERS LIMITED AS AT 10 JUNE 2013:-

f
Partner 350.00
Manager 245.00
Assistant Manager 200.00
Senigr Administrator 160.00
Administrator 135.00
Senior Cashier 135.00
Cashier 90.00
Suppert Staff 90.00

Minimum charge-out will be in six minute units.

DISBURSEMENTS

Category 1 Disbursements

These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in question and a payment

to an independent third party.

Examples of equivalent costs that may be reimbursed to the office holders without up lift and do not require prior approval
are given below:

Basis-of Charge : -
At cost of mandatory cover required In accordance with the Insoivency Act 1986 for each
appointment

lasurance of Assets At cost in relation to asset coverage reguirements

Company Searches At cost incurred
Travel All farms cther than mileage at actual cost

Room Hire l All external venues at actua! cost
Stationery At cost incurred
Storage Charge At actual cost incurred for storage (and retrieval, when appropriate) of records

At actual cost charged

Category 2 Disbursements

These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to an independent third party. They may
include shared or allocated costs that ¢can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis. in the event
of charging for Category 2 disbursements the following items of expenditure are recharged on the basis specified:

" Category
Indemnity Bond

{_(fategory Basis of Charge )
] Business Mileage Motor vehicle at 45 p per mile
Internal Room Hire Held at Marshall Peters Limited, Heskin Hall, Wood Farm Lane, Preston, Heskin, PR7 5PA: £50
Phatacopying Specific calcutation of 25 pence per sheet x numher of creditors
Facsimiles f£1 for first page and 10 pence for each additional page
Stibcantractors

Details and the cost of any work which has been or is intended to be suk-contracted ourt that could otherwise by carried
out by the office holder or his staff will be provided in any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis
upon which remuneration may be charged.

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used will be given in reports to creditors. Unless otherwise indicated the fee
arrangement for each is based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the
recovery or relevant disbursements. The choice of professional adviscrs is based around a number of factors including, but
not restricted to, their expertise in a particular field, the complexity or ctherwise of the assignment and their gepgraphic
location.

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017



